

No. 16-55425

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
ETC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 5:14-cv-02336
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal
United States District Judge

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION'S
URGENT MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

David J. Kaloyanides (SBN 160368)
DAVID J.P. KALOYANIDES
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
14726 Ramona Avenue, Suite 108
Chino, CA 91710-5730
213-623-8120
djpkapl@me.com

Andrew L. Seidel (WI BN 1089025)
Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
aseidel@ffrf.org

Attorneys for Appellees
Freedom From Religion Foundation Inc.,
Michael Anderson, Larry Maldonado,
and DOES 1-20 Inclusive.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Background Facts 2

Discussion..... 2

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS MOTION.
 2

 II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ALLOWING INTERVENTION
 BECAUSE THE ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
 HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ITS OWN ARTICLE III
 STANDING. 3

 III. ORANGE COUNTY FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT MEETS THE
 REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION..... 5

 A. Orange County Cannot Intervene As A Matter Of Right. 6

 1. Orange County’s Motion Is Untimely. 6

 a. *The stage of the proceedings is too advanced to
 allow timely intervention..... 7*

 b. *Intervention at this time would result in delay
 and prejudice. 10*

 c. *There is no plausible reason for the long delay..... 12*

 2. Orange County Has No Interest In This Litigation. 12

 3. Precedential Impact Of Litigation Is Not An Impediment
 To A Legally Protected Interest..... 15

 B. There Is No Basis For Granting Orange County Permissive
 Intervention. 17

IV. ORANGE COUNTY HAS VIOLATED THE RULES OF THIS CIRCUIT IN BRINGING ITS MOTION	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service for Electronic Filing	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n,
478 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1973) 3

Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods,
572 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1978) 5

Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby,
344 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1965) 10

Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan,
771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 8

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43, 117 S.Ct. 1055, 137 L.Ed.2d 170 (1997)..... 4

Atlantic Development Co. v. United States,
379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967) 16

Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n,
389 U.S. 813, 88 S.Ct. 30, 19 L.Ed.2d 63 (1967)..... 8

Bates v. Jones,
127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997) 5, 6

Benavidez v. Eu,
34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) 4

Calvert v. Huckins,
109 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997) 5, 10

Cty. of Orange v. Air California,
 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986) 6

Donnelly v. Glickman,
 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 17

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018) 11

Fuller v. Volk,
 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965) 4

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Burns,
 50 F.R.D. 401 (D. Haw. 1970) 16

Greene v. United States,
 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir.1993) 12, 16

Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller,
 396 U.S. 879, 90 S.Ct. 155, 24 L.Ed.2d 136 (1969)..... 9

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
 506 U.S. 967, 131 S. Ct. 441, 121 L.Ed.2d 361 (2010)..... 9

In re Molasky,
 843 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997). 6, 7

Lowry v. Barnhart,
 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)..... 4

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
553 U.S. 1003, 128 S.Ct. 2076, 170 L.Ed. 2d 792 (2008)..... 10

Montana v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

National Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
566 U.S. 935, 132 S. Ct. 1958, 182 L.Ed.2d 768 (2012)..... 9

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996), *as amended on denial of reh’g* (May 30, 1996) ... 13

Pearson v. Ecological Sci. Corp.,
416 U.S. 933, 94 S.Ct. 1929, 40 L.Ed.2d 284 (1974)..... 10

Pellegrino v. Nesbit,
203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953). 13, 14

Sgaraglino v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
896 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1990) 3

Tocher v. City of Santa Ana,
219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000) 8

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385, 97 S.Ct. 2464, 53 L.Ed.2d 423 (1977)..... 7, 11, 14

United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co.,
967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

United States v. 22,680 Acres of Land in Kleberg Cty., Tex.,
438 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1971) 10

United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.,
534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1976) 5

United States v. Oregon,
839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) 15

United States v. State of Washington,
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996). 6

United States v. Texas Educ. Agency,
138 F.R.D. 503, 508 (N.D. Tex.), *aff'd sub nom. United States v. Texas Educ. Agency*, 952 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1991) 11

Warren v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 41 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24..... 6, 17

Ninth Circuit Rule 27-1 19

Ninth Circuit Rule 27-3 18, 19

Treatises

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013). 9, 10
